TOWN OF EXETER, NEW HAMPSHIRE

10 FRONT STREET « EXETER, NH * 03833-3792 « (603) 778-0591 FAX 772-4709
www.exeternh.gov

LEGAL NOTICE
EXETER ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA

The Exeter Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet on Tuesday, May 17, 2022 at 7:00 P.M.in the
Nowak Room located in the Exeter Town Offices, 10 Front Street, Exeter, to consider the
following:

NEW BUSINESS:

The application of Patricia Duval for a special exception per Article 4, Section 4.2 Schedule I:
Permitted Uses, Schedule I, Note #2 and Article 5, Section 5.2 for the proposed construction of an
accessory dwelling unit on the property located at 105 Brentwood Road. The subject parcel is
located in the R-1, Low Density Residential zoning district. Tax Map Parcel #60-24. ZBA Case
#22-9.

OTHER BUSINESS:

e Election of Officers
e Approval of Minutes: March 15 and April 19, 2022

EXETER ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Kevin M. Baum, Chairman

Posted 05/06/22: Exeter Town Office and Town of Exeter website
Revised: 05/09/22


http://www.exeternh.gov/
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Town of Exeter
Zoning Board of Adjustment
March 15, 2022, 7 PM
Town Offices Nowak Room
Draft Minutes

Preliminaries

Members Present: Robert Prior, Esther Olson-Murphy, Rick Thielbar, Laura Davies,
Martha Pennell - Alternate, Christopher Merrill - Alternate

Members Absent: Kevin Baum, Anne Surman - Alternate
Call to Order: Acting Chair Bob Prior called the meeting to order at 7 PM.

New Business

A. The application of Gateway at Exeter, LLC for a variance per Article 4, Section
4.2 Schedule I: Permitted Uses and Section 4.3 Schedule II: Density and
Dimensional Regulations (Residential) to permit a multi-family residential
development on property located on Epping Road. The subject property is
located in the C-3, Epping Road Highway Commercial zoning district. Tax Map
Parcel #47-7. ZBA Case #22-4.

Jay Leonard, a lawyer, and Tom Monahan, the principal of Gateway to Exeter
LLC, were present to discuss the application. Attorney Leonard said the project has
ZBA variance approval from May 22, 2019 and Planning Board approval from
Aug/Sept 2020, but there is now a concern regarding a condition of the variance. The
previous application was for a mixed-use development, but we haven’t been able to
get financing for the mixed-use. In Dec 2021, we initiated a process through Mr.
Sharples in the Planning Office where we planned just the residential part of the
project, and that’s the new plan.

Mr. Eastman and Town Counsel are concerned that the mixed-use status
could be considered a condition of the variance approval. If that was a condition, it
wasn’t one that everyone understood, and it wasn’t directly related to the variance
granted. The mixed-use piece doesn’t accomplish any zoning purpose.

There is a change in circumstance in that we want to build just the residential
component. Another change in circumstance is that the pandemic changed the
commercial and residential rental market, and we can’t find a tenant for the
commercial property. The other change is the passage of time. All of the other facts
that supported the earlier variance are the same, so the conclusion regarding the
variance should be the same.

Mr. Monahan can get financing to build the 224 rental units, and the project is
exactly the same with regards to the residential property. 25% of those units, or 56
units, are dedicated to workforce housing as defined by the State of NH. 28 of those
will be one-bedroom, and 28 will be two-bedroom. These will remain rental properties
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for 30 years. The workforce housing will have a cost of rent plus utilities that is
affordable to families who have 60% of the area median income (AMI).

Mr. Prior says the letter signed by the ZBA is ambiguous as far as the connection
is concerned. He read from the decision letter: “We grant permission for a multi-
family residential project as part of a mixed-use development plan within the area
shown as the site on the display plan submitted and with the application as
presented.” There are five stated conditions, but this “as part of” is not a condition.

Mr. Prior read the conditions and asked Attorney Leonard to confirm that they
are still the case. 1) The remaining 45 + acres to the rear of the site remain
undeveloped; Attorney Leonard said yes, we've already drafted a deed with the State
and local people, and that should happen this month. 2) 25% of the residential rental
units qualify as workforce housing rental units as defined under the NH State
workforce housing statute; Attorney Leonard said yes. 3) The restriction for
workforce housing rental shall be for not less than 30 years; Attorney Leonard said
yes. 4) The residential portion shall remain as rental units for not less than 30 years;
Attorney Leonard said yes. 5) The multi-family portion of the complex shall include
not more than 224 residential rental units; Attorney Leonard said yes. Mr. Prior
summarized that they're fully prepared to meet the five conditions.

Mr. Prior said there's ambiguity with “part of a mixed-use.” There will be a
mixed-use development, but it will be separated in time. They still intend to use the
two acres at the front for non-residential use. Attorney Leonard said that’s correct;
the first lot, #47-6, is a little over two acres, and will be dedicated to the commercial
use. We are fully intending to build a commercial use. It was originally proposed as a
40,000-45,000 sq ft property with two stories, but we now can’t commit to the size.
We are not asking for a variance to that piece; it would remain zoned as the town
has it zoned. Lot #47-7 is the lot that will have the residential component. It will be
three buildings, two having 75 units and one having 74, just as we first proposed,
and of the size proposed, with a 17,500 sq ft footprint. There will be a total of 224
units. The last lot, #47-7-1, we are going to deed to the town and it will be restricted
by conservation easements. The overseer of that land is the Exeter Conservation
Commission. There are enforcement rights that will be granted to NHDES. The land
[of #47-7-1] can’t be developed.

Mr. Prior asked if separating the lots is intended to facilitate Mr. Monahan selling
parcel #47-6. Attorney Leonard said he would either sell it or finance it separately,
which requires a separate lot.

Ms. Pennell read information from the Planning Board minutes from August 20,
2020 that did not seem to match the conditions set by the ZBA. Attorney Leonard
said using the words “mixed-use” in the decision created an expectation that that
was associated with the variance in Mr. Sharples’ interpretation. That interpretation is
what’s holding things up. Mr. Prior said it wasn’t a condition, but it was part of the
ZBA decision. We don’t need to worry about what the Planning Board did or didn’t
do; we need to look at the underlying decision that allows residential use in this zone.
Ms. Davies said the inclusion of “mixed-use” was intentional, and we insisted on it.
Mr. Prior said it was part of the application. Ms. Pennell said she doesn’t see where
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the Zoning Board discussed the timing and the commercial building that had to be up
before the other two finished. Mr. Prior said he doesn’t believe it was discussed.
Attorney Leonard said we fully expected to build the commercial building, but things
changed. We were trying to minimize the footprint of development, maximize the
undeveloped area, and have buffers in place, and that all continues to be true.

Mr. Thielbar said frequently a variance application is simple enough to
approve as submitted, but this request was too much. The applicant should come up
with some bullet points on what we are actually approving. Attorney Leonard said the
variance is for 224 residential multi-family units, of which 25% or 56 units will be
workforce housing. He asked that the Board use the exact same language of the
earlier approval but with no requirement regarding the time of the construction of the
commercial property. The residential and commercial should be independent. Mr.
Eastman said the motion should specify that the variance is for lot #47-7, because
there has been a subdivision.

Mr. Prior asked for public comment.

Nick Taylor, the Executive Director of the Workforce Housing Coalition of the
Greater Seacoast, spoke in favor of this proposal and its 56 workforce housing units.
NH is short 20,000 housing units and we need those units to continue to grow our
economy. Ms. Davies asked if Mr. Taylor had seen any difficulties with conditions of
approval holding the project to workforce housing. Mr. Taylor said no, not when the
conditions of the approval are clear.

Aaron Brown of 11 Deer Haven Drive in Exeter, the Vice Chair of the Exeter
Planning Board, said Ms. Pennell was misinterpreting Planning Board condition 16. If
the Exeter Planning Board had abandoned the commercial aspect of this project, we
would not be here and the applicant would not have tried to sue the town. What
they’re not telling you is that they don’t want to do the commercial, so they’re
separating the lots. Is the ZBA re-hearing this variance? Are they going to unwind a
Planning Board condition? Mr. Prior said the Board is only looking at the ZBA
condition and the ambiguity surrounding “as part of a mixed-use development”.
We’'re not going to rehear the five variance criteria. The applicant needs a
clarification and an extension, because this approval runs out on May 22, 2022. We
allowed residential use in a commercial zone, and none of those factors have
changed, except that indication that it's part of a mixed-use development, which was
part of the statement but not a condition of approval. As a Board, we need to decide
whether we are comfortable not tying it to a commercial use.

Mr. Brown said that a proposed zoning amendment to rezone this corridor for
multi-family residential use was defeated by a town vote five or six years ago. The
Planning Board is starting to see residential uses coming in through variances; at
what point do these variances become a rezoning of the property? If it's time for a
zoning change, we should be bringing this back to the voters.

Mr. Prior said that’s not something that’s within the ZBA’s purview. It wasn’t
necessarily that the voters rejected this, it could be said that they didn’t wish to give
blanket approval and are content to allow the ZBA to make a case-by-case decision.
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In 2019, putting in 224 residential units made a lot of sense to this Board, and
nothing’s changed with that.

Mr. Brown said to clarify condition 16 of the Planning Board, the project is
allowed to build 112 units and get their occupancy permit before having to build the
commercial project. Mr. Prior said the Planning Board will have to deal with that once
the ZBA process is over.

Darren Winham of 3 Juniper Ridge, the Town Economic Development
Director, said it's not true that Mr. Monahan doesn’t want to do the commercial. As
soon as the market will allow it, he will do that. He [Mr. Winham] likes that this project
is rental. Workforce housing is a huge issue, and since these are rentals, the cost is
60% of area median income [AMI] vs 80% of AMI for condos. In the case of McKay
Drive, the market was good for market-rate housing and they built two large
buildings; when the market allowed, they found the commercial for the front, and the
Primrose School is going in now.

Attorney Leonard said the TIF for the corridor specifically includes reference
to multi-family. It's not contrary to what the town passed. Regarding enforcing
covenants, we have used the same covenants in Londonderry, and they are
enforceable. The financing is tied to tax credits which require these to be in place.
Mr. Monahan does want to develop the commercial property, that’s his goal.

Mr. Prior closed the public hearing and the Board entered deliberations.

Ms. Davies said the intention of the zoning and the TIF was part of the earlier
discussion. The commercial component, and the quality thereof, was important to her
vote in favor of the approval. Now that the property has been subdivided, it can be
subject to any commercial use. How can we ensure that this is a significant, better-
quality commercial property? Mr. Thielbar said someone who buys that property will
want to have it produce as much as possible. Ms. Davies said certain uses might be
willing to pay more for the land but would have lower-quality jobs. Mr. Prior said if the
project had not wanted to put in residential, it would never have appeared at zoning.
If he had wanted to put in a Maaco transmission dealership, it would not have come
to this Board. The concerns of this Board are limited to the residential portion. Ms.
Davies said the residential portion was a trade-off. She had expectations of what the
commercial portion would be. She would like to ensure that this is the kind of
commercial we were promised. Mr. Prior said we didn’t specify it would be a two
story office building, we said “as was stated in the application.” The application is
unchanged.

Mr. Thielbar asked Ms. Davies to read the special exceptions allowed in the
Epping Road commercial zoning on 4-4. Ms. Davies read “gasoline and/or service
stations, sexually-oriented business use, light industry, medical rehab facility, elderly
congregate facilities, churches and places of worship, community buildings, social
halls, clubs, lodges, fraternal organizations, or heliports.” Mr. Thielbar said none of
those are the wonderful developments that Ms. Davies is suggesting. Mr. Prior said it
would have to come back to us for a special exception, so we do still have a degree
of control. What we were asked to do in 2019 was facilitate workforce housing, and
nothing has changed, except that it's no longer tied to a commercial development.
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Mr. Prior made a motion that we approve the request for a clarification and modification
of the decision that was made May 22, 2019 regarding tax map parcels #47-6 and #47-7
that we no longer consider that the residential development needs to be tied to the
commercial development in terms of the timing of the development, and further that we
confirm all the conditions of approval that were granted in 2019, and next that we agree
that the residential portion of this application refers to #47-7, and we grant a one-year
extension to the decision, so that the approval now runs through May 22, 2023. Ms.
Pennell seconded. Mr. Thielbar, Ms. Olson-Murphy, Mr. Prior, and Ms. Pennell voted
aye, and Ms. Davies voted nay. The motion passed 4-1.

B. The application of Exonian Properties LLC for a variance from Article 5, Section
5.1.2.B. for a change in the purpose of a non-conforming use to permit a multi-
family residential use of the existing structure on the property located at 43 Front
Street; and a variance from Article 5, Section 5.6.6 for relief to provide no on-site
parking where 24 spaces are required. The subject property is located in the R-2,
Single Family Residential zoning district. Tax Map Parcel # 72-198. ZBA Case
#22-5.

Attorney Sharon Sommers of DTC spoke representing Exonian Properties LLC;
the principals of Exonian Properties, Florence Ruffner and David Cowie, were also
present. Attorney Sommers said we are seeking relief to allow parking on the street
for a multi-family housing project, and to change one non-conforming use, a church,
to a new non-conforming use, multi-family residential.

Attorney Sommers went through the variance criteria. 1) The proposed
change will not threaten the public health, safety, or welfare. The properties around
this site include residential, the Historical Society, and the educational services,
dormitories, and churches on Elm Street. A multi-family residential unit will not alter
the character of the neighborhood or threaten the public health, safety or welfare. 2)
The spirit of the ordinance will be observed; yes, this is considered with #1 and has
already been addressed. 3) Substantial justice is done; yes, the benefit to the
applicant is that the existing church structure can remain intact with a viable use of
multi-family residential, and there is no known detriment to the public. 4) The value of
surrounding properties will not be diminished; yes, the residential use will be
consistent with other nearby uses, and we’re unaware of any evidence that this will
diminish property values. 5) Literal enforcement of zoning ordinance will result in an
undue hardship; yes, the property was constructed as the First Baptist Church in the
19th century. The applicant would like to keep the church building there and has
obtained approval from the HDC to do so. The special condition arises from the
focus on keeping the church intact in a viable way. The permitted uses, such as
single-family dwellings, public schools, recreation facilities, or open space
developments, don’t work in the confines of this existing structure. The proposed use
is compatible with other nearby uses. There is no fair and substantial relationship
with preventing negative impacts and how the ordinance is applied to this property.
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The proposed use is a reasonable one; yes, none of the permitted uses will work
within the existing structure. The proposed use will be compatible with neighboring
properties and will also help keep the church intact, and is reasonable.

Ms. Davies asked if it will be 11 residential condo units, and Attorney
Sommers said yes.

Mr. Prior asked if any members of the public wished to speak, but there was
no public comment. Mr. Prior closed the public session and the Board entered
deliberations.

Mr. Merrill asked why someone would want to do all this and not just sell the
property to the Academy. Ms. Olson-Murphy said it's not the Board’s concern.

Ms. Davies said given the site size, location, and zoning, there aren’t a lot of
great options other than conversion to residential. She’s happy with the use. Mr.
Prior said regarding the use variance, he’s satisfied with the presentation and sees
no need to go through the five criteria again.

Ms. Davies moved to accept the application of Exonian Properties LLC for a variance
from Article 5, Section 5.1.2.B. for a change in use to permit 11 units of multi-family
residential use in the existing structure at 43 Front Street as proposed. Mr. Thielbar
seconded. Mr. Thielbar, Ms. Olson-Murphy, Mr. Prior, and Ms. Davies voted aye, and
Mr. Merrill voted nay; the motion passed 4-1.

Attorney Sommers spoke regarding the parking variance application. We seek to
have no on-site parking, and to have the 24 spaces required by the ordinance covered
either by people parking on the street or at nearby municipal parking lots. She went
through the variance criteria. 1) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
yes, having parking on the street will not threaten the public health, safety, or welfare.
The essential character is residential uses, the Historical Society, educational uses, and
churches. The parking needs of those uses are met in part by on-site parking and in part
by using street parking. Adding the parking spaces for 11 residential units to the existing
municipal and street parking will not change the essential character of the neighborhood
or cause any public health, safety, or welfare concerns. 2) The spirit of the ordinance will
be observed; yes, this has been addressed with #1. 3) Substantial justice is done; yes,
the benefit to the applicant of allowing off-site parking is that it will allow the proposal to
proceed, and there is no detriment to the public given the off-site parking already in the
area. 4) The value of surrounding properties will not be diminished; yes, this is
consistent with nearby uses, and we’re asking for a modest amount of street parking
we’re asking for. The improvements to the property will stabilize or improve the
surrounding property values. 5) Literal enforcement of zoning ordinance will result in an
undue hardship; yes, from the survey presented with the application, the Board can see
that there's no ability to park on site. The applicant could demolish the site and build
something with a smaller footprint to create some on-site parking, but the applicant
wishes to maintain the historical structure, which necessitates finding parking off-site.
The special condition is that to keep the property intact, we need to find parking offsite.
The town has granted the building an occupancy of up to 460 people as a church; the
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parking needs of that many people would be greater than the at most 24 cars on the
street or in a municipal lot. There is no fair and substantial relationship between the
ordinance and the request. There is a great volume of parking available, some very
close by, such as on Spring Street. At most it would be within a block. The proposed use
is a reasonable one; yes, we seek to keep this church intact and make it a multi-family
residential use, and those people need to park somewhere. Given the amount of street
and municipal parking, we believe the proposal is a reasonable one.

Mr. Prior said it would be possible to have parking on-site on the ground floor.
Has that been discussed? Mr. Cowie said we explored underground parking, but it
wasn’t economically feasible and there were radius concerns about it being able to wrap
around within the footprint. Putting it on the street level would greatly diminish the
number of units possible, which would also not be economically viable. Ms. Davies
asked if there would be a loading area with short-term parking. Mr. Cowie said we would
use the rear of the church as a drop-off area and handicapped access, but it would not
be used as parking.

Mr. Merrill said the buildings at 43 Front Street are condos that already have
difficulty parking. For four months out of the year, you can’t park on the street. Where will
these people go? Ms. Davies asked if there had been a parking study. Attorney
Sommers said we did not prepare a parking study. There was a municipal parking study
done several years ago. There are times when Spring Street is empty. The condos there
have at least some parking on-site. There are also spaces along Front Street and in front
of the church. Mr. Prior said the applicant will have a discussion with their investors
about whether you can market a condo with no parking. These are not issues that
concern the Zoning Board. Attorney Sommers said the Board should look at the impact
of 24 cars on the parking needs of the other elements of Exeter. Ms. Davies asked if the
municipal lot allows overnight parking. Mr. Eastman said there are 15 spaces there for
overnight parking in the winter. Ms. Olson-Murphy said the municipal lot on Center
Street is only 24 spaces. Mr. Eastman said there is permitted overnight parking there but
only for 10 spaces. Ms. Davies said she would like to see more of a parking plan. Mr.
Prior pointed out that if it were still a church with 100 people, that would be temporary
parking, not overnight.

Ms. Ruffner said there is a municipal lot behind her office building. Ms. Olson-
Murphy said there are 20 spots there, but she doesn’t know how many of those are
overnight spots.

Attorney Sommers said that the applicants will study the issue further and come
back to the Board. Ms. Davies said if they could secure some dedicated parking spaces
elsewhere that might help. Mr. Prior suggested giving up some space underneath the
building for parking to minimize the impact.

Attorney Sommers requested a continuance until the next meeting, April 19th,
where they will provide additional information.

Mr. Merrill moved to approve a continuance of the hearing to April 19, 2022. Mr. Thielbar
seconded. Mr. Thielbar, Ms. Olson-Murphy, Mr. Prior, Ms. Davies, and Mr. Merrill voted aye,
and the motion passed 5-0.
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Il. Other Business
A. Approval of Minutes: February 15, 2022

Mr. Thielbar moved to approve the minutes of February 15, 2022 as presented. Mr. Merrill
seconded. Mr. Prior, Ms. Olson-Murphy, Ms. Davies, Mr. Thielbar, and Mr. Merrill voted aye,
and the motion passed 5-0.

1l. Adjournment

Mr. Thielbar moved to adjourn. Ms. Davies seconded. The motion passed 5-0 and the meeting
was adjourned at 9 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Joanna Bartell
Recording Secretary
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Town of Exeter
Zoning Board of Adjustment
April 19, 2022, 7 PM
Town Offices Nowak Room
Draft Minutes

Preliminaries

Members Present: Chair Kevin Baum, Vice-Chair Robert Prior, Clerk Esther Olson-
Murphy, Rick Thielbar, Laura Davies, Christopher Merrill - Alternate, Martha Pennell —
Alternate

Staff Present: Doug Eastman, Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer and
Barbara McEvoy, Deputy Code Enforcement Officer.

Members Absent: Anne Surman - Alternate

Call to Order: Chair Kevin Baum called the meeting to order at 7 PM.

New Business
A. Continued public hearing on the application of Exonian Properties LLC for a
variance from Article 5, Section 5.6.6 for relief to provide no on-site parking
where 24 spaces are required for the proposed residential development at 43
Front Street. The subject property is located in the R-2, Single Family Residential
zoning district. Tax Map Parcel # 72-198. ZBA Case #22-5.

Sharon Sommers of DTC spoke representing Exonian Properties;
Principals Florence Ruffner and David Cowie were also present. Attorney
Sommers said the Board asked us to revisit the question of where people will
park off-site, particularly during the winter months.

Regarding on-site parking, she presented Exhibit B, a conceptual plan,
which shows an on-site space that could have three cars while leaving the
building in its current configuration. Exhibit C contains the original architectural
drawings where additions to the building are noted. The second page shows that
there's a certain amount of underpinning of the structural columns required. For
underground parking or additional ground level parking, the rear of the building
would need to be removed, which is at odds with preserving the integrity of the
structure. The slope there is significant and is not conducive to parking.

Regarding off-site parking, Exhibit A shows 155 yards of walking in order
to park one’s car in the Center Street municipal lot. The Townhouse Common
parking lot is 235 yards away. The Exeter River Reservoir municipal parking lot,
near the river walkway, is 275 yards away. Following the March ZBA meeting,
the Principals spoke with town officials and came up with Exhibit B which has a
list of municipal lots downtown and the total number of parking spots: just under
200. Center Street has 10 designated winter spaces; Exeter Reservoir or the
“Boat Launch” has 5 winter spaces; the Front Street municipal lot has 22 winter
spaces; the Townhouse Common lot has 12 winter spaces. Total on-street
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parking in the downtown area is 339. The designated winter parking spaces are
first-come first-serve. Town officials said there's not an intensive demand for
these spaces, and a request can be made to expand the number of designated
parking spaces in the future, as long as the DPW felt there wouldn’t be difficulties
with plowing. Jennifer Perry has emailed the Board indicating that the DPW is
aware of the situation with winter designated spaces and there is a possibility of
expanding those should the need arise. The applicants also provided photos of
the current parking situation.

Mr. Baum said the email from Jennifer Perry indicates that there are 79
overnight spaces available, while the submission says 195. Attorney Sommers
said 195 is the total municipal lot spaces, of which 79 are winter spaces. Ms.
Perry’s email also contains the Train Station Lot and Front Street West End,
which are not included in the application; the application looks at 49 overnight
winter spaces, which is an ample number for this property and others that would
like to use them.

Mr. Thielbar said people who live in this building would have a right to two
cars, and they won’t want to have to rotate them. What would stop a resident
there from permanently claiming one of the nearby spots? Attorney Sommers
said that anyone could decide to keep their car in an on-street spot, except in the
winter. It’s up to how the condo association wants to govern itself. Mr. Thielbar
said 49 spaces is not a huge number, and the 24 spaces this property needs
represent a 50% increase in demand for those places. Attorney Sommers said
Public Works is not averse to designating more spaces for winter parking if
demand warrants it.

Mr. Baum said he would like to hear more about current winter space use.
Ms. Davies said she called Mr. Sharples and heard that there are tools at the
town’s disposal to address the need for additional overnight parking, and the
Town Manager is in favor. The town is willing to look into resident parking permits
if demand requires. He also said he was unaware of a winter parking problem.

Ms. Pennel said the loka conversion and other new developments will
also be counting on the lots. Has the town taken into consideration the future
increase in demand? Attorney Sommers said the loka went through the Planning
Board process and it’s their job to take that into consideration. The ZBA'’s job is
to determine if we meet the variance criteria. Mr. Thielbar said we frequently get
requests for “no parking” variances. Parking for residents is a 24 hour demand
for the space. When you give a few extra spots to a restaurant, that’s totally
different. Attorney Sommers said the cars won'’t be present 24 hours a day.

Mr. Prior said this is all about overnight parking in the winter. Solving
parking problems isn’t necessarily the problem of the Zoning Board, but it is a
responsibility of the developer to help solve them. Are the applicants aware of
any precedents on restricting the number of vehicles that are allowed to be
owned by the condo owners? Attorney Sommers said she’s not aware of any
laws; it would be more of a marketing decision. If each unit could only have one
car, that would be 13 spaces, and there's still 10 off-site spaces that would be
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needed. Mr. Prior said the three on-site spaces are suspicious, because two of
the cars couldn’t move out of the spots. Attorney Sommers added that the
applicants also made a good faith effort to find private parking in the area but
were not successful.

Mr. Thielbar said he’d like to hear about the costs of underground
parking. Mr. Cowie said it would require a 160 foot runway to get down beneath
the church and we’ve only got 75 feet. The maximum slope allowed is 15%,
which would be infeasible in this space. The width of the space is only 18 feet so
it couldn’t turn. The footings are at all different levels under the church, so it
would all have to be underpinned even if we could get down to that level, which
he thinks is not possible. A structural engineer has been involved in all the steps
so far. The building requires two egress stairs, one of which has to be in the
back, so we’re limited in room to come in from the back anyway. You would also
lose any parking behind the church.

Mr. Thielbar said a lot of these problems could be solved with hydraulic
lifts for the vehicles to get underground. Mr. Cowie said they explored that
possibility, and it's $80,000 per vehicle for the system to put your car into a lift
and have it parked, and that’s without looking at the cost of installation. Mr.
Thielbar said residents could just get the car down to the underground level via
lift and drive it to a parking space themselves. Mr. Cowie said there's not enough
turning radius for that. Ms. Ruffner said we’ve owned the church for a year and
done extensive work looking at underground parking, and it’s just not feasible.

Mr. Merrill said the Academy parks on Spring Street. The Boatyard is full
every Tuesday because of yoga. It's a long walk from the municipal lots in snow
and rain. Mr. Prior said this is a marketing problem for the applicant, not a
problem for the ZBA.

Attorney Sommers went through the variance criteria.1) The variance will
not be contrary to the public interest or would alter the essential character; yes,
we have provided evidence that there is enough space on the street and in
municipal parking lots, including winter parking spaces. The town is also willing to
re-examine adding more designated spaces. There is no evidence that this will
change the essential character of the neighborhood or be contrary to the public
interest. If people don’t want to walk a block, that will be a marketing issue. 2)
The spirit of the ordinance will be observed; yes, this has been addressed with
#1.3) Substantial justice is done; yes, the benefit to the applicant of allowing off-
site parking is that it will allow the proposal to proceed. We’ve received HDC
approval and a use variance. There is no detriment to the public or to the private
in granting this variance. There is physically space for those people to park right
now. 4) The value of surrounding properties will not be diminished; yes, given
the number of spaces that are available, it's not going to impact the neighboring
properties. 5) Literal enforcement of zoning ordinance will result in an undue
hardship; yes, we’ve exhausted all possible options for providing on-site parking.
We’ve provided at least 2 spaces on the property. There are significant
impediments to underground parking given the 11 units and the need to renovate
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this historic building, including cost, slop and turning radius. There is no fair and
substantial relationship between the ordinance and the request. The purpose of
the ordinance is to prevent parking problems, and the evidence shows that there
is off-site parking in the lots for the winter parking and on the street. It's not going
to create a problem. The proposal is a reasonable one. We have a use variance.
We are providing housing to the town.

Ms. Davies asked when this property was last used as a church. Mr.
Cowie said they ceased services during Covid but it was still an active church.

Mr. Baum opened the hearing to the public.

Jessica O’Leary of South Street said the overnight parking in the winter is
an issue. There are a lot of people that park on South Street and in the winter the
dozen spaces at Bow Street are always taken. The pictures were not taken in the
wintertime.

Mr. Baum brought the discussion back to the Board.

Ms. Davies said regarding Ms. Pennell’'s concerns that town staff is not
considering the parking for the various upcoming projects, her [Ms. Davies’]
conversation with Dave Sharples indicates that they’re on top of it and are
prepared to do some modifications such as adding spaces for winter overnight
parking. Mr. Thielbar said it's hard to park in town and we keep adding more
residential parking, which is dramatically different than commercial parking. Mr.
Baum asked the Board to focus on the criteria rather than general parking issues.
Mr. Thielbar said under criteria 1 and 2, we can consider the impact on the
community. Downtown residential parking does not benefit the economy. Mr.
Baum said that’s a policy issue.

Mr. Prior made a motion to approve the application of Exonian Properties LLC for a
variance from Article 5, Section 5.6.6 for relief to provide no on-site parking where 24
spaces are required for the proposed residential development at 43 Front Street. Mr.
Prior seconded.

Mr. Prior went through the variance criteria. 1) The variance will not be contrary to the
public interest and 2) The spirit of the ordinance will be observed; yes, it is the
responsibility of this Board to treat the application in the same manner as every other
application that has come before us. Overnight and winter parking will be tricky, but it's
not contrary to the public interest to grant a variance to this residential property. Mr.
Thielbar said he disagrees; the additional parking demand will inhibit retail sales and
inconvenience other residents who are using those spots. This is a 50% increase in the
demand for overnight parking for a single project. Mr. Prior said it's not a 50% increase,
it's an additional 20-something spots needed. We don’t know what the demand is on
those spots. 3) Substantial justice is done; this is a balance between the obvious benefit
to the applicant and any detriment to the public. It will be an issue for the project’s
marketing. We can’t quantify a detriment to the public by allowing the off-site parking.
Mr. Baum said he wishes we had more information about what the needs are, but from
the facts that he’s heard tonight he’s convinced that the town officials have confidence
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that the capacity is there or can be added. Mr. Thielbar said the question posed to the
town officials isn’t what he was concerned with. Increasing the designated winter
overnight spots doesn’t increase the total number of parking spots. This will be 24
additional permanent spots with no commercial benefit to the town. Ms. Davies said
mixed-use is vital because it brings people downtown. In Manchester, when they added
residential use downtown it made it more lively and safer. Mr. Prior continued with the
criteria. 4) The value of surrounding properties will not be diminished; no, we’ve had no
testimony to that effect. 5) Literal enforcement of zoning ordinance will result in an undue
hardship; yes, he does believe there would be unnecessary hardship placed on the
applicant by requiring them to provide parking, and perhaps make it unfeasibly
expensive. They would either not turn this into residential or incur costs that they would
not be able to sustain. Mr. Thielbar said he disagrees. It’s a significant hardship, but the
cost to provide a parking system will pale in comparison to the cost of the project as a
whole.

Mr. Baum, Mr. Prior, Ms. Olson-Murphy, and Ms. Davies voted aye, and Mr. Thielbar
voted nay. The motion passed 4-1.

B. The application of Steven Ruhm for a variance from Article 5, Section 5.3.1 A. 2.
and 5.3.1 A.3. to permit the proposed construction of a detached 22’ x 20’ garage
with less than the required side and rear yard setbacks on the property located at
89 Park Street. The subject property is located in the R-2, Single Family
Residential zoning district. Tax Map Parcel #63-130. ZBA Case #22-6.

Caroline Ruhm, the owner, and Brian Frazier, the builder, were present to
discuss the application. Ms. Ruhm said we would like more space to put cars out of sight
and out of the elements in the winter. The house was built on a non-conforming lot so
there is little space for a detached garage. An attached garage would alter the use of the
walk-out basement or the porch. The current shed location is the least obstructive space
on the property. We are proposing as small a garage as we can. It will have quality
roofing and natural siding.

Mr. Baum asked if the garage will be closer to the neighbor’s property than the
existing shed. Mr. Frazier said it's in the same general vicinity. The lot isn’t a right angle,
so we’re asking for a few feet off the property line on that side. Mr. Prior said they’re
shifting the structure toward Locust Avenue so it doesn'’t hit the property line as it angles
in.

Mr. Thielbar asked if they’d talked to their neighbors. Ms. Ruhm said they talked
to the neighbors on each side as well as across, and they were all ok with it.

Mr. Baum asked if there would be a 20 foot height limit, and Mr. Frazier said yes,
it would be 20 feet tall or less.

Mr. Baum opened the hearing to the public, but there was no comment. Mr.
Baum closed the public session and brought the discussion back to the Board.
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Ms. Davies made a motion to approve the application for a variance from Article 5, Section 5.3.1
A. 2. and 5.3.1 A.3. to permit the proposed construction of a detached 22’ x 20’ garage with less
than the required side and rear yard setbacks on the property located at 89 Park Street as
proposed. Mr. Prior seconded. Mr. Baum asked if the Board wished to go through the criteria,
but they were comfortable with the application as presented. Mr. Baum, Mr. Prior, Ms. Olson-
Murphy, Ms. Davies, and Mr. Thielbar voted aye. The motion passed 5-0.

C. The application of Ben and Sarah Anderson for a special exception per Article 4,
Section 4.2 Schedule I: Permitted Uses and Article 5, Section 5.2 to permit the
operation of a Bed & Breakfast use in the existing accessory structure located at
66 Newfields Road. The subject property is located in the RU-Rural zoning
district, Tax Map Parcel #24-29. ZBA Case #22-7.

Justin Pasay of DTC Lawyers spoke representing the applicants. Attorney Pasay
said he’s presented this application before the Board previously. This is a large property
on Newfields Road, 5.5 acres in size. It's improved by a single-family dwelling and
attached garage, as well as the Word Barn which has its own dedicated electric, heating,
and septic. The Word Barn Cultural Arts Center was permitted in 2017, and makes an
important contribution to the cultural scene in Exeter. The Word Barn building has a
studio apartment in it which was a long-term rental for decades. The Andersons
purchased the property in 2013 and used it for that purpose for years, then in 2017
decided to use the Air BnB platform to rent it to short-term renters, because that was
more consistent with the Word Barn use. There have been 471 total guests in the Air
BnB, mostly couples from nearby States travelling north who would come and patronize
local restaurants and shops. The applicants are not aware of any complaints regarding
the use of the unit for transient guests. Their accommodations include breakfast, and
there is an area for the guests to dine. In December 2020 the town sent a notice that
short-term rentals are not an approved use in Exeter and they need relief.

We came to this Board in July of 2021 to permit a bed & breakfast. At that time,
Article 2 of the zoning ordinance defined a bed & breakfast as “The primary dwelling of
the owner-operator that provides exclusively for the lodging of transient guests and
whose posted rates shall include breakfast; a bed & breakfast shall not be used for any
other hospitality or business related uses; a bed & breakfast shall not have more than
four rentable rooms and must have a dining area capable of accommodating the number
of registered guests.” The Board at that time denied the application on the grounds that
the definition required that the bed & breakfast be housed within the primary dwelling
unit, and that the proposed use would be an additional business use on the property,
which was not permitted. The variance application was also denied, but the first four
criteria of the variance were met, which means that this Board saw the proposal as being
consistent with the neighborhood, not being a public threat, not compromising
surrounding property values, and that it would accomplish substantial justice, but found
that the hardship criteria was not met. We filed an appeal, which is still pending in the
Superior Court, but in the meantime, we filed a Citizen’s Petition warrant article to
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amend the bed & breakfast definition in the zoning ordinance. It was signed by 1,700
people. This proposed ordinance removed the requirement that the proposed bed &
breakfast be within the primary dwelling of the property, as well as the prohibition on
other hospitality or business-related uses. That proposed ordinance defined a bed &
breakfast as “The primary dwelling of the owner-operator and/or detached accessory
structure on the same property that provides for the lodging of transient guests and
whose posted rates shall include breakfast; a bed & breakfast shall not have more than
four rentable rooms and must have a dining area capable of accommodating the number
of registered guests.” The Planning Board voted unanimously to recommend its adoption
at Town Meeting, and 84% of the vote was in favor of this petition. We asked the
Superior Court to stay the hearing to see if we could now get this approval with the
revised ordinance. We do meet the definition of a bed & breakfast as it was changed by
the Town Meeting, because it is owned and operated by the Andersons who live on the
property, it's a single unit to lodge transient guests, all living accommodations are
included, the rate includes breakfast, and there is a dining area that can accommodate
the registered guests.

Mr. Baum asked what the Andersons provide for breakfast. Attorney Pasay said
honey, eggs, toast, and tea and coffee. Mr. Baum said the old ad for the unit says
breakfast is “based on availability”, but Attorney Pasay said there will always be
breakfast provided. Ms. Pennell asked where the breakfast will be provided. Attorney
Pasay said there's a kitchen area with a welcome package that includes the food. The
dining area is in the studio. Ms. Pennell asked about Meals Tax, and Attorney Pasay
said yes, the State imposes an 8.5% Meals Tax on the total rate of the stay, which
ultimately trickles into a benefit for the town. Ms. Pennell said she feels that the definition
of a bed & breakfast is to go to a separate room where you are served breakfast.
Attorney Pasay said Town Meeting was made aware that we were trying to
accommodate what we are doing within the definition of a bed & breakfast, and it was
universally accepted. This is the rare situation where the ZBA knows what the Planning
Board and the Legislative Body wanted when they voted for this ordinance.

Attorney Pasay went through the special exception criteria. 1) The use is
permitted as a special exception under Article 4, Section 4.2 Schedule I; yes, bed &
breakfasts are permitted by special exception in the RU District, and with the
amendment to the ordinance we do meet the definition of a bed & breakfast. 2) The use
is so designed, located, and proposed to be operated so that the public health, safety,
and welfare are protected; yes, the discussion by the Board last summer considered this
issue and found unanimously that it met these criteria. This is a minor and reasonable
use. It operated as a transient Air BnB for two years without any complaints. The
property is very insulated, and the use is indiscernible from the road. There is no public
health threat; there are public interest benefits because it will bring business to town and
pay the State Rooms & Meals Tax. The petition was signed by 1,700 people, and there
is widespread support for the Word Barn and specifically this proposed use. There are
unique circumstances to the property, and the use is benign. 3) The proposed use will
be compatible with the zoned district and adjoining post-1972 development; yes, nothing
about the property’s appearance will change, and it will not alter the character of the
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neighborhood. The residential use has been in place for decades. This is a less
impactful use than other uses that are permitted by special exception. 4) Adequate
landscaping and screening are provided; yes, there's a wooded buffer on three sides
and there will be no discernable change to the appearance of the property. 5) Adequate
offstreet parking and loading is provided, and ingress and egress is provided to provide
minimum interference on abutting streets; yes, the regulation requires one additional
space for each rented unit, and there is ample space on the property. There are two
striped spaces next to the Word Barn. We will go to the DOT to get a driveway permit for
the additional use. He described the work done by the applicants recently to get current
on the DOT permit, then he resumed the special exception criteria. 6) The use conforms
with all applicable regulations of the district; yes, it's compliant with other regulations.
We’re happy with a condition of approval that requires an amendment with DOT, as well
as Mr. Eastman coming out to certify the property. 7) As a condition of special exception
approval, the applicant may be required to obtain town plan review and/or Planning
Board approval of the site plan; in this case, there are no new structures or changes
we’re proposing. It's been an existing use for decades. 8) The use shall not adversely
affect nearby or abutting property values; yes, the use is indiscernible from the street or
any neighboring property. We provided a realtor’s letter that it will not negatively affect
property values, and will increase this property’s value, which will incidentally increase
the property values around it. The final two criteria are not applicable to this application.

Ms. Pennell asked why they can’t turn this into an apartment. Mr. Thielbar said
the bands make too much noise. Ms. Pennell said they should have it be a short-term.
Mr. Baum said that’s what this is getting at, since short-term rentals are not permitted.
Ms. Pennell asked how long they rent the room for, and Attorney Pasay said most
renters are couples for 2-3 nights. The short-term nature of this use is more compatible
with the Word Barn use.

Mr. Baum opened the discussion to the public, but there was no comment. Mr.
Baum closed the public session and entered into Board discussion.

Mr. Thielbar said those who benefit from temporary rentals should recuse
themselves, and Mr. Prior now meets the requirements for conversion to a bed &
breakfast. Mr. Prior said he [Mr. Prior] is also a property owner, a taxpayer, and many
other things. He does have an accessory dwelling unit that is a rental, so if the Board
feels he needs to recuse himself, he can do so. Mr. Baum said that is a permitted use.
Mr. Prior said anyone with a spare bedroom could run a bed & breakfast out of their
house. It doesn’t matter that he has an accessory dwelling unit. Mr. Baum said he
doesn’t think it's a conflict.

Mr. Thielbar said the intention of a bed & breakfast was for someone to take
guests into their home, serve them a nice meal, and help them become familiar with the
area. This is a motel. What they’ve submitted meets the definition that they’ve conned
the Board of Selectmen into accepting. Mr. Baum objected, saying the applicants did
everything they were permitted to do. Mr. Thielbar said he would vote no as a protest,
and Mr. Prior warned that doing so could open the Board to challenges.

Mr. Baum went through the special exception criteria. 1) The use is permitted as
a special exception under Article 4, Section 4.2 Schedule [; yes, it clearly meets this



353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375

376
377
378
379
380
381
382

383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396

definition. It's a detached accessory structure that provides for lodging of transient
guests and includes breakfast. There's no definition of what a breakfast is. It doesn’t
have more than four rentable rooms, and it does have a dining area capable of
accommodating the number of guests. The ordinance doesn’t say where the dining area
has to be. 2) The use is so designed, located, and proposed to be operated so that the
public health, safety, and welfare are protected; yes, it's a single unit on a large property
which is buffered from the surrounding properties. There's no evidence from when it was
in use that there were issues with it. 3) The proposed use will be compatible with the
zoned district and adjoining post-1972 development; yes, a bed & breakfast is permitted
by special exception in this zone. It's consistent with the existing use and was operated
in this way for several years. 4) Adequate landscaping and screening are provided; yes,
it's one unit within the property, which is buffered. 5) Adequate offstreet parking and
loading is provided; yes, there appears to be sufficient parking for the Word Barn use,
and one unit is not going to tip that. 6) The use conforms with all applicable regulations
of the district; yes, but he would like to see a condition of an approval by the DOT for the
bed & breakfast use. 7) As a condition of special exception approval, the applicant may
be required to obtain town plan review and/or Planning Board approval of the site plan.
He doesn’t think that's necessary. This property probably should have had a site plan for
the Word Barn Use, but that’s not related to the use being requested tonight. 8) The use
shall not adversely affect nearby or abutting property values; yes, given the buffering
discussed, he sees no adverse effect on property values. The final two criteria are not
applicable to this application.

Ms. Davies made a motion to approve the application for a special exception per Article 4,
Section 4.2 Schedule I: Permitted Uses and Article 5, Section 5.2 to permit the operation of a
Bed & Breakfast use in the existing accessory structure located at 66 Newfields Road, with the
condition that further review and approval for the bed & breakfast use by the Department of
Transportation as well as town Building and the Fire Department to ensure that it meets all
applicable local and State standards is required. Mr. Prior seconded. Ms. Davies, Mr. Prior, Mr.
Baum, and Ms. Olson-Murphy voted aye, and Mr. Thielbar abstained. The motion passed 4-0-1.

D. The application of The White Apron for a variance from Article 5, Section 5.6.6
seeking relief to permit less parking spaces than required for a social hall use on
the property located at 1 Franklin Street; and a determination as to whether the
“dining/restaurant” use condition imposed by a previous variance granted on said
property in 2014 would apply to the Applicant’s proposed use. The subject
property is located in the C-1, Central Area Commercial and R-2, Single Family
Residential zoning districts. Tax Map Parcel #72-71. ZBA Case #22-8.

Mr. Baum recused himself from this application. He said this is Mr. Merrill’s last
meeting, and thanked Mr. Merrill for his service as an alternate. Mr. Baum left at this
time and Mr. Prior became the acting Chair.

The Board took a short break at 9:23 PM, and reconvened at 9:28 PM.
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Attorney Colby Gamester was present to discuss the application, as well
as owners Jay and Elizabeth Curcio and Zach Smith of Winter Holben
Architecture and Caitlyn Burke of the Boulos Company. Attorney Gamester is
filling in for Attorney Durbin, who was not able to be present.

Mr. Prior said there is an issue with one of the applicant’s documents: the
landowner authorization letter says Rye instead of Exeter. Attorney Gamester
said the applicant would be happy to provide an updated letter of authorization to
the Board. Mr. Prior said that would be sufficient.

Attorney Gamester said the White Apron is a local catering service that
has been in business for 20 years. With the approval of this application, they will
be able to grow their business. The proposed use would consume the first floor
of 1 Franklin Street under the “social hall use” described in the ordinance. It
would provide on-site catering, event services, and community events. There
was concern in 2014 about the first floor being used as a restaurant, and that a
future owner could convert it to a full service restaurant. Conditions were placed
on the approval that the restaurant could not operate until 5 PM. The proposed
use for the White Apron is a social hall and event space; there will be no
restaurant services provided. The application asks that the Board find either that
the use is not subject to the restaurant condition, or to amend the approval to
remove the restaurant condition.

The social hall use is a permitted use in the C1 zoning district, where the
maijority of the property lies, but a portion of this property sits in the R2 district
where social halls are not permitted. This Board has already found that the social
hall use is reasonable and consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance.
Amending the conditions of the approval, or finding that the use is not subject to
the restaurant condition, would allow the White Apron to use the entirety of the
first floor for a single purpose at scheduled times, unlike a general restaurant with
people coming and going.

Mr. Prior asked if there would be restrictions on time. Attorney Gamester
said we believe the restriction of 5 PM was created because of the owner’s use
of the first floor as a restaurant, with the comings and goings around lunchtime.
We believe that there does not need to be a time restriction around the proposed
use.

Mr. Thielbar said the restriction on time of service was related to the
parking. After 5, the Long Block doesn’t need the parking and those spaces
would be available to serve the people they would plan to have. Attorney
Gamester said the parking easement is 7 AM - 7 PM, so it doesn’t match the 5
PM restriction. That easement is very well protected for the 11 spaces and the
12th overflow spot.

Ms. Pennell asked if the catering would be prepared in the kitchen there.
Mr. Curcio said we have a kitchen in Dover NH, where we will produce all the
food for the first year of operation; after that we intend to produce food for events
out of the space.
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Attorney Gamester said the second part of this request is a variance to
allow 31 parking spaces where 33 are required. For the social hall, the ordinance
requires 1 parking space for every 200 square feet of floor area, which calls for
28 required spaces; there is a 1-bedroom apartment which requires one parking
space; and there are two 2-bedroom apartments which each require two spaces,
for a total of four. These add up to 33 required by the ordinance. In 2014, the
Board chose not to apply the more stringent parking calculations, which would
have forced the applicant to treat the entire first floor as a social hall use. Since
that application, the bedroom count has gone down from what was proposed at
that meeting. There is more available parking on-site today than in 2014.

Attorney Gamester went through the variance criteria. 1) The variance will
not be contrary to the public interest and 2) The spirit of the ordinance will be
observed; yes, the current approved use and the proposed use are virtually one
and the same. The de minimis parking deviation is reasonable. The granting of
the variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
threaten the public health, safety, or welfare. The occupancy load of the building
is currently 197 people, and it would be the same under the White Apron use.
Under the current approval, there's no restriction other than the occupancy load
placed on the property. It can seat up to 60 people in the restaurant and use
other portions of the property up to its occupancy load. Under the proposed use,
there is more predictability, as no one is just showing up to dine. The owners will
coordinate logistics and planning, including guest parking, with the organizer of
each event. 3) Substantial justice is done; yes, there would be no gain to the
public by denying the variance relief sought. The granting of the additional relief
for the de minimus parking deficiency would have no impact on the public, but
there would be a substantial loss to the owner of the property if the relief were
denied. It would also create an injustice to the public by not allowing the creation
of a singular use through the entire first floor of the property. 4) The value of
surrounding properties will not be diminished; yes, the proposed use is not only
consistent with the current approved use, it's more straightforward and logical
than the current use. There's no evidence that this will have an impact on
surrounding properties. 5) Literal enforcement of zoning ordinance will result in
an unnecessary hardship; yes, this property is unique in its environment. It is in
two zones, and the R2 zone is controlling its use. It was constructed as a social
hall. It is suitable for holding private events and functions. There is no fair and
substantial relationship between the ordinance and its application to the property.
We have received letters of support from 8 Clifford Street and 1-9 Water Street.
The letter from the Attorney for the Long Block Condominiums had a correction
regarding the number of parking spaces, but we intend to completely honor the
easement.

Mr. Prior said in 2014, his understanding was that this was envisioned as
a private club as part of a larger development. There was the provision that there
might be additional dining offered to those who were not residents to this cluster
of homes. Attorney Gamester said even if this was a limited use in what a social
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hall would be, it wouldn’t limit the members of the social hall from holding events.
He doesn’t believe it was limited in the record anywhere to being a private club in
order to hold events.

Mr. Thielbar asked about the potential number of people who might be in
the facility. Mr. Eastman said it would fall under maximum occupancy, which is
197. Ms. Davies said the discussion in 2014 was that the members of the private
club were in walking distance of the property, which would reduce the need for
parking. Mr. Prior said there is a large delta between the 197 occupants and the
number of parking spaces required, which is of concern. This owner is doing
event planning which would include parking discussions, but they could sell it to
someone else. Attorney Gamester said the owners knew there were going to be
natural limitations on the property. They will have those conversations with the
organizers of each event. Parking planning will be part of running their business.

Mr. Prior opened the hearing to the public.

Carl Draucker of 18 Franklin Street, an end unit of the condos on Franklin
Street, said he was a member of the Bungalow Club, the private club referred to
in the 2014 application for the variance. The variance application referred to
limited hours of 6 PM to 9 PM, and 100 members of the club, 15 of whom would
be owners of the Cottage Townhouses. The approval reduced 6 PM to 5 PM.
This request by the White Apron would threaten the public health, safety, and
welfare. After the Bungalow Club closed, there were three weddings, the last of
which lasted until 11 PM with loud music outside. People who left turned north on
Franklin Street, contrary to the one-way direction on that street. Many people
who showed up parked on Franklin Street and blocked a portion of his driveway.
There's no way to control when and how people come to an event such as a
wedding reception. They’re going to park on Franklin Street to the extent they
can.

John Dal Santo, the majority owner of the Long Block, said his lawyer
sent a letter which was not properly quoted. Presently there are 31 parking spots
on the property, which Long Block may exclusively use 11 from 7 AM to 7 PM
pursuant to the parking easement, but also may use 24/7. Mr. Prior asked if there
are residents in the Long Block building, and Mr. Dal Santo said yes, and there
are also clients who operate there into the evening. Mr. Prior asked if resident
cars parked overnight are identifiable to the applicants, and Mr. Dal Santo said
no, but he would be supportive of that. In the past, people coming to the events
parked in those spaces, and we had them towed.

Jessica O’Leary of 15 South Street, behind 1 Franklin, said she agrees
that one of the wedding receptions went very late and was loud, and this is a
concern for an event space going forward. Customers for businesses in the area
park on Franklin and South, and she was blocked in her driveway once by an
event. When the Curcios started in 2018, there was an ancillary parking lot at the
end of South Street, but now there's a 4 unit building there. If there are people
there on the weekend and late at night with loud music, and there's no place to
park, that affects her property values.
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Scott Kuckler of 12 Clifford Street, which abuts the proposed venue via
his backyard, said this building would be perfect for this use if it weren’t
squeezed into this little piece of land in a neighborhood. Regardless of loud
music, 200 people talking is a noise on its own. It's a quiet neighborhood. People
will park for events, not take a shuttle. There will be a significant impact on his
quality of life and the livability of this neighborhood. Other local businesses may
fail because of the parking issue.

Tom Grimmett of 22 Franklin Street, one of the 7 units of the Squamscott
House Condo Association, said he’s concerned about a business that’s vacant
so he would like to see something move in there, but he’s also concerned about
the parking. Some of the parking spaces illustrated in the application were not
applicable; he counts only 13 spots for event parking for 197 attendees. Mr. Prior
said the Board has to consider the parking requirements, not the 197 maximum
occupants. It's 1 parking spot for each 200 feet of the social hall plus the
residences upstairs.

Attorney Gamester said regarding Mr. Drauckner’s point, there were
considerations of the timeline in the 2014 approval, but the Board chose not to
create a time limit on the closing end. That said, his clients are not intending to
have 11 or 12 o’clock events every night. What’s approved now is a 60-seat
restaurant and event space. They can run a restaurant but they don’t want to. No
matter how many spaces are available, parking will need to be managed. Mr.
Prior asked if the apartments are occupied. Ms. Curcio said yes.

Mr. Drauckner said a restaurant will occupy a space for less time than an
event will. Diners will leave after 1 - 2 hours, but an event will last 5 - 6 hours. It
will congest our town.

Ms. Davies said she’s trying to think of a way to include valet and offsite
parking as a condition. Attorney Gamester said there are different meanings of
valet, it can be managed on-site or off-site. He doesn’t believe that the applicants
have secured off-site spots, so the shuttle service would likely be from other lots
such as park-and-ride lots. Conditions go beyond the idea that the White Apron
will be there. The approval could say this applicant or any other owner or lessee
must submit a business plan describing their parking strategy. He doesn’t think
it's possible to bind the applicant to anything that may be out of their control.
Everything we're discussing can be done on the property today, but we’re trying
to be good neighbors and nix the restaurant aspect to it.

Mr. Prior said regarding noise and hours of operation, we don’t have a
noise ordinance in Exeter, we rely on the goodwill of neighbors and abutters. Mr.
Eastman said there's a town ordinance related to noise after 11 PM. Attorney
Gamester said it's expected that things will be quieting down by that time.

Mr. Prior said there's been no consideration of employee parking.
Attorney Gamester said that’s part of the parking calculations.

Mr. Thielbar asked if we could have a limitation of no outside music.
Attorney Gamester said the intention is that the music is inside. Mr. Prior said
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there are outdoor spaces and decks for flow outside. The doors that back up to
South Street would be open.

Mr. Prior brought the discussion back to the Board. He said there are two
requests. The first is for a social hall to be located in the R2 zoning district, which
we already approved in 2014, and that’s it's not subject to the restaurant/dining
conditions that it's a 60-seat restaurant with restricted hours to no earlier than 5
PM. The use, not the occupancy capacity of the building, is changing. The
wedding receptions held there were perfectly legal, even if unpopular with the
neighbors.

Ms. Davies said this has the potential to be less or more intrusive, but it's
a permitted use in the commercial district. Mr. Prior said the question of parking
has to be addressed by the owner of this property and the owners of the Long
Block property. Ms. Davies said it is resolved, it's a question of enforcement.
They can tow. There's no concrete reason to reject a very similar use.

Mr. Prior said of the two options, he prefers to say that the use is not
subject to the restrictions on the restaurant use.

Ms. Davies made a motion that, regarding the application of The White Apron for a modification
to the 2014 variance, we find that the proposed use is not subject to the 2014 dining/restaurant
condition regarding hours of operation and limitation on the number of seats, and that the
entirety of the first floor be dedicated to a social hall use. Ms. Olson-Murphy seconded. Ms.
Davies, Mr. Merrill, Ms. Davies, Mr. Thielbar and Mr. Prior voted aye, and the motion passed 5-

Mr. Prior said there is a definitive parking easement with Long Block that
runs with the property that was signed by Kathleen Mahoney and witnessed by
Mr. Baum (which is why he recused himself). This is a question of enforcement
and towing. That said, the relief being sought is very minor. Ms. Davies said she
doesn’t see any practical way to condition a business plan for offsite parking. Mr.
Thielbar said if their customers have a terrible time parking, it will be bad for their
reputation. After all the discussions about how there's really not a shortage of
parking downtown, she doesn’t see how we can deny them for two spaces. Mr.
Prior said we should also insist that the 11 PM noise ordinance should be
enforced.

Ms. Davies went through the criteria for the parking variance. 1) The
variance will not be contrary to the public interest and 2) The spirit of the
ordinance will be observed; yes, although people have concerns, she doesn’t
think granting a variance for just two additional spaces threatens the essential
character of the neighborhood or threatens the public health, safety, or welfare.
3) Substantial justice is done; yes, relief from two required spaces is not, in her
opinion, going to harm the general public or individuals. 4) The value of
surrounding properties will not be diminished; yes, many of the properties have
turned over since this building use was approved, and property values have
skyrocketed in this neighborhood. There's no evidence that values will be
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diminished. 5) Literal enforcement of zoning ordinance will result in an
unnecessary hardship; yes, there is a lack of parking in downtown Exeter, and
don’t have the space to meet the zoning requirements. She does consider that a
hardship.

Ms. Davies made a motion that we approve a variance from Article 5, Section 5.6.6 for the
property at 1 Franklin Street seeking relief to permit less parking spaces than required for a
social hall use. Mr. Thielbar seconded, but he said we should talk specific numbers.

Mr. Thielbar made a motion to modify the prior motion to state that there will be 31 spaces
where the requirement is 33. Ms. Davies seconded the amendment. The amendment to the
motion passed 5-0. The motion was amended to Ms. Davies made a motion that we approve a
variance from Article 5, Section 5.6.6 for the property located at 1 Franklin Street, seeking relief
so that 31 spaces will be provided where the requirement is 33 spaces.]

Ms. Davies, Mr. Prior, Mr. Thielbar, Ms. Olson-Murphy, and Mr. Merrill voted aye, and the
amended motion passed 5-0.

Ms. Pennell said regarding the definition of a bed & breakfast, she wanted to have the
words “shall have” inserted, ie “a bed & breakfast shall have not more than four rentable rooms
and shall have a dining area...” Mr. Prior said that this was a Citizen’s Petition and not
professionally prepared. The language cannot be changed, but we can request that the
Planning Board take up the ambiguous language for the next town meeting.

Il. Other Business
A. Approval of Minutes: March 15, 2022
The minutes were tabled until the next meeting.

1l. Adjournment

Ms. Olson-Murphy moved to adjourn. Ms. Davies seconded. All were in favor and the meeting
was adjourned at 11:10 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
Joanna Bartell
Recording Secretary




PATRICIA DUVAL
105 BRENTWOOD ROAD
EXETER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03833
(603) 234-8838

April 25, 2022

Town of Exeter

Zoning Board of Adjustment
10 Front Street

Exeter, NH 03833

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter serves as my formal request for the permitted use of an accessory
dwelling unit to be located at 105 Brentwood Road, Exeter, NH.

With the limited inventory of housing and rental options, this acceptance will help
to provide an additional housing option for the community.

This will also aid in defraying not only my tax burden but will also allow me to
continue to maintain the property at its current high level of esthetics and quality.

All additional required information is included within the attached application.

Thank you for your time and attention in this matter. Please let me know if you
need any further information or have any questions.

Attachment



Case Number: Z‘EDA ﬁ;;)a |
Date Filed: L,'] ;35{/ B

Application Fee: $ [ 0D. DD
Abutter Fees: $_ 40-md
Legal Notice Fee: $ 2. DD

Town of Exeter
APPLICATION FOR TOTAL FEES: $ 10
24D -

SP ECIAL EXCEP TION Date Paid LJZ;ML,;. D, Check # 14%S

Name of Applicant i%(.‘hn‘ C (\OK I‘ ‘_‘___> U \/A (_._

(If other than property owner, a letter of authorization will be required from property owner)

Address l 05 % ¢ l*"rh/u m '/i\;?()a 0(?____

Telephone Number (03 ) K3Y - 583 g

Property Owner P&W( C OL-\-EU vA

10S Prentprrrd  Koal

Location of Property

0 O-24

Applicant /4
Signature  ~—/

AV

(number, street, zone, map and lot number)
3

NOTE: This application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made.
Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space is inadequate.

Date




APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

1. Currently existing use and/or situation:
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2, Proposed use ﬂ.IIZ or situation:

Turg Oad cmmaf,c, LW 20

d
ALLLAAAN, Juilling 40 nl=  Leintz A

aloue . 7

Note: Proposed change of use may result in applicable impact fees.

3. List all maps, plans and other accompanying material submitted with the application:
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

Special Exceptions:

A local zoning ordinance may provide that the zoning board of adjustment, in appropriate cases
and subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards, make special exceptions to the terms of the
ordinance. All special exceptions shall be made in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the zoning ordinance and shall be in accordance with the general or specific rules contained in

the ordinance.

Special Exceptions, as enumerated in Article 4.2, Schedule I, shall be permitted only upon
authorization by the board of adjustment. Such exceptions shall be found by the board of
adjustment to comply with the following requirements and other applicable requirements as set
forth in this ordinance.

NOTE: Please use a separate piece of paper if additional space is needed to complete the
following information:

4. Explain the justification for special exception by addressing the following criteria:

A. That the use is a permitted special exception as set forth in Article
4.2, Schedule I hereof;
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B. That the use is so designed, located and proposed to be operated that the public
health, safety, welfare and convenience will be protected;
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C. That the proposed use will be compatible with the zone district and adjoining
post 1972 development where it is to be located;

Note: Adjoining principal uses in existence prior to 1972 (generally referred to as grand-
Jfathered uses) that are not permitted uses as listed in 4.1 Schedule I: Permitted Use, shall
not be considered in determining the compatibility of an applicant’s proposed use.

e ddee ddeuy st lling L it gy Ll

AE/ _/él}z@? Z?AZ, . )é/ a/ f\/’ N ’R A

Zont. RLT 4 .ﬂmf;wﬁ;ﬁég.

D. That adequate landscaping and screening are provided as required herein;
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E. That adequate off-street parking and loading is provided and ingress and egress
is so designed as to cause minimum interference with traffic on abutting streets;
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F. That the use conforms with all applicable regulations governing the district
where located, except as may otherwise be determined for large-scale
developments;
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G. As a condition of Special Exception approval, the applicant may be required to
obtain Town Planner review and/or Planning Board approval of the site plan.
Additionally, the Board of Adjustment may require the applicant to obtain

Planning Board approval of the site plan prior to rendering a decision on an
application for Special Exception.

WA
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H. That the use shall not adversely affect abutting or nearby property values;
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L. If the application is for a Special Exception for the bulk storage of a material
which is, in the opinion of the Planning Board, potentially explosive, than
landscaping, per Article 5.20, shall be deemed to include such blast containment,
blast dampening or blast channeling features as the Board may require;

/A

J. If the application is for a use in the “Professional/Tech Park District,” such
exception will not:

Affect the water quality of Water Works Pond or other water supplies;
Constitute a health hazard to the community;

Permit temporary structures;
Permit the recycling, disposal or transfer of materials defined as
hazardous waste and set forth in Article 5.10.5 of this ordinance;

= 4 4

/L{f//;?

Note: The applicant shall demonstrate that handling, storage and containment of any chemicals
or substances defined as “hazardous” will be handled in strict accordance with the
regulations and recommendations of the EPA and/or any other governmental body
charged with enforcing compliance with any laws or statutes regulating hazardous
substances.
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Easy Peel® Labels
ﬁr }D\,{;A er Uq Use Avery® Template 51609

|

Patricia Duval

A= (D - 105 Brentwood Road
’TM t Exeter, NH 03833

Heather & Christopher Jones
TUFlol-aS 97 Brentwood Street
Exeter, NH 03833

Leah & Chad Everbeck
TUuH @D-aS 95 Ferry-Street- 94 Brentuoed £
Hudson, NH 03051

Sergio Bonilla
oNAS gl
Nse\é{ a&ﬁ\, P.O. Box 4028

Portsmouth, NH 03802

Tobi & Gert Overmars
T od-] 108 Brentwood Road
Exeter, NH 03833

Michelle Farrar
TUHLd-2 112 Brentwood Road
Exeter, NH 03833

Richard Dolloff
“TUH-S3 114 Brentwood Road
Exeter, NH 03833

Kerry Wilson
TUHL-AR 104 Brentwood Road
Exeter, NH 03833

Robert & Tracy Martin

TY#HD-a¢ 11 Tuxbury Lane
Amesbury, MA 01913

Henry Boyd, P.E.

LS Millennium Engineering
15 Hampton Road
Exeter, NH 03853
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NOTES:
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